15 393 Stores Equipment 3.91 26

16 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 4.68 21

17 395 Laboratory Equipment 3.75 27

18 396 Power Operated Equipment 7.62 13

19 397 Communication Equipment 3.82 26

20 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 4.55 22

INTANGIBLE  PLANT

21 303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 5 Yr 20.00 5

 7 Yr 14.29 7
 10 Year 10.00 10
 15 year 6.67 15
 Transmission facility Contributions in Aid

of Construction
Note 2

Note 1: Implied Life is calculated using the Depreciation Rate (100 divided by the depreciation rate).
Note 2: In the event a Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) is made for a transmission facility, the transmission
depreciation rates above will be weighted based on the relative amount of underlying plant booked to the accounts shown in lines
1-7 above and the weighted average depreciation rate will be used to amortize the CIAC.  Once determined for a particular
CIAC, the rate will not change for that CIAC absent Commission approval.

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT B

Example Calculation for Actual Costs Above Cost Cap
No Unforeseeable Costs

Financial Assumptions: Scenario

Capital Cost Bid $100

Contingency (18%) $18

Inflation at 2.0% per year for 24 months 1.0404

Cost Cap: $123

Capital Cost Over Cost Cap: $50

Prudently Incurred Capital Cost: $173

Capital Structure: (Equity %) 53%

Base Rate of Return on Equity: 9.65%

Incentive Rate Adders: 1%

Debt Rate: 3.28%

Federal Income Tax Rate: 35%

State Tax Rate: 7.10%

Tax Gross Up: 1 - (((1 - 7.1%) * 35%) + 7.1%) = 60.385% 60.385%

Depreciation Rate: 2%

Risk-share % - Base ROE 80%

Gain-share % - No ROE 20%

The first year Base Revenue Requirement Related to Capital would be as follows:

Debt Spend within Cost Cap $123 M * 47% * 3.28% $1.896 M
Equity Spend within Cost Cap $123 M * (53%/60.385%) * 10.65% $11.50 M

Recovery on Debt Overspend $50 M * 47% * 3.28% $0.771 M
Recovery of Equity Overspend
without ROE Incentives

$50 M * 80% * (53%/60.385%) * 9.65% $3.388 M

Customer “Value” of
Unrecovered Equity Overspend

$50 M * 20% * (53%/60.385%) * 10.65% $0.935 M

Calculated ROE on Overspend $3.388 M * 60.385% / ($50 M * 53%) 7.72%
Debt Return on Project  3.28%

ATTACHMENT C

ATTACHMENT C

Example Calculation for Actual Costs Below Cost Cap
No Unforeseeable Costs

Financial Assumptions: Scenario

Capital Cost Bid $100

5% Adder $5

Inflation at 2.0% per year for 24 months 1.0404

Adjusted Cost Cap: $109

Capital Savings below Adjusted Cost Cap: $10

Prudently Incurred Capital Cost: $99

Capital Structure: (Equity %) 53%

Base Rate of Return on Equity: 9.65%

Incentive Rate Adders: 1%

Debt Rate: 3.28%

Federal Income Tax Rate: 35%

State Tax Rate: 7.10%

Tax Gross Up: 1 - (((1 - 7.1%) * 35%) + 7.1%) = 60.385% 60.385%

Depreciation Rate: 2%

The first year Base Revenue Requirement Related to Capital would be:

Debt Spend within Cost Cap $99 M * 47% * 3.28% $1.526 M
Equity Spend within Cost Cap $99 M * (53%/60.385%) * 10.65% $9.254 M

Sharing on Debt Savings  $0

ROE Adder for Capital Savings
Below Adjusted Cost Cap

$10 M/$109 M = 9.2%
Table A for >5% to <=10%

0.17 %

Customer “Value” or Savings
(Equity, debt, and depreciation)

[$10 M * 80% * (53%/60.385%) *
10.65%] + [$10 M * 47% * 3.28%]+[$10M
* 2%]

$1.102 M

Calculated ROE on Project
Base ROE of 9.65%, ROE Incentive
Adders of 1%, and Table A ROE Adder of
0.17%

10.82%

Debt Return on Project  3.28%

ATTACHMENT D

ATTACHMENT D

Examples Showing Cost Containment Operating Together with the Unforeseeable Costs Mechanism

1. Assume $15 M of Unforeseeable Costs added to Attachment B

Prudently Incurred Capital Cost $188 M $173 M + $15 M

Cost Cap $123 M No change

Unforeseeable Costs included in
Capital Cost for Cost Containment

$6.2 M $123 M * 5%

Unforeseeable Costs recoverable